201505360
Numael Amador
On March 29, 2015, at 9:45 Daniel Teitell was in Maria Hernandez park in North Brooklyn when he
saw PO Numael Amador and another officer speaking with a man on a park bench, and then lift the
man off the bench. Concerned that the officers were engaging in misconduct, he took out his cell
phone and began recording the incident.
After he did so, PO Amador approached him, handcuffed him, took the phone, and arrested him
for being in the park after closing.
In his CCRB interview, PO Amador stated that he was not aware if Mr. Teitell was recording or not,
and that he only approached him in order to arrest him for being in the park after closing. He stated
that he was familiar with the rules of the park, that the park closed at dusk, and that the rules on
closure had not changed for at least eighteen months.
PO Amador’s sergeant testified that when he arrived, PO Amador told him that the man had been
arrested for being in the park after dark and for “filming” the officers.
As posted signs in the park show, the park is open until 10 pm. The park was not closed when PO
Amador arrested the man for being the park after closure.
The man stated that as PO Amador approached him, PO Amador called him a “smartass” and a
“lawyer.” PO Amador denied these statements, and the recording was without audio.
The CCRB found that PO Amador had improperly stopped and arrested Mr. Teitell for exercising
his right to observe and film police officers. It further found that he made a false statement when he
claimed that he knew the park closed at dusk.
At PO Amador’s departmental trial, the NYPD administrative law judge noted that Mr. Teitell
stated that he recorded the officers because “It’s been my experience and observation that people of
color are often not treated as well by police officers.” The ALJ, Robert Vinal, held that based on this
statement, “Teitell’s testimony must be closely scrutinized in light of the fact that he betrayed what
can be characterized as preconceived notions about police encounters with civilians.”
The ALJ credited PO Amador’s statement that he sincerely believed that the park had been closed
since dusk, and discredited Mr. Teitel’s claim that PO Amador spoke discourteously to him. It took
no consideration of the fact that PO Amador had testified that he knew the part rules and that being
filmed played no role in the arrest. The ALJ recommended that PO Amador forfeit 2 vacation days,
and that was the penalty imposed by the NYPD.
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A . POM Numael Amador

Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador stopped an
individual.

A.

§ 87(2)(g)

B . POM Juan Morales

Abuse of Authority: PO Juan Morales stopped an individual. B .

§ 87(2)(g)

C . POM Numael Amador

Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador frisked an
individual.

C.

§ 87(2)(g)

D . POM Juan Morales

Abuse of Authority: PO Juan Morales frisked an individual.

D.

§ 87(2)(g)

E . POM Numael Amador

Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador interfered with
Daniel Teitell's ability to record a police incident.

E.

§ 87(2)(g)

F . POM Numael Amador

Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador threatened to arrest F .
Daniel Teitell.

§ 87(2)(g)

G . POM Numael Amador

Discourtesy: PO Numael Amador spoke discourteously to
Daniel Teitell.

G.

§ 87(2)(g)

H . POM Juan Morales

Abuse of Authority: PO Juan Morales frisked § 87(2)(b)

. H.
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Abuse of Authority: An officer searched § 87(2)(b)

J . POM Juan Morales

Abuse of Authority: PO Juan Morales searched § 87(2)(b)
.

K . SGT Alexi Serpani

Abuse of Authority: Sgt. Alexi Serpani refused to provide his K .
name and shield number to § 87(2)(b)
.

§ 87(2)(g)

L . POM Numael Amador

Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador refused to provide L .
his name and shield number to § 87(2)(b)
.

§ 87(2)(g)

M . POM Juan Morales

Abuse of Authority: PO Juan Morales refused to provide his M .
name and shield number to § 87(2)(b)
.

§ 87(2)(g)

N . POM Numael Amador

Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador issued summonses N .
to § 87(2)(b)
.
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.

I.

§ 87(2)(g)

J.

§ 87(2)(g)

§ 87(4-b), § 87(2)(g)
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Other: There is evidence suggesting PO Numael Amador
provided a false official statement in violation of Patrol
Guide Procedure 203-08.

Q.

§ 87(4-b), § 87(2)(g)

Q . POM Numael Amador
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Images of the signs located at the entrances of Maria Hernandez Park were obtained via Google Street
View from September 2014 (Board Review 16). Additional images of these signs were captured in photos
taken by the CCRB field team in July 2015. It is clear from these images that the signs were changed
between these dates (Board Review 2). Personnel at NYC Parks and Recreation Department could not
confirm the rules listed on the sign prior to the change or the date on which the sign was changed;
however, they stated that the rules of the park have not changed within the last year, including the closing
time of the park. They also stated that the sign was most likely changed to incorporate other languages,
update the commissioners’ name, or to fix damages, and was possibly changed in December 2014 (See
IAs).
Findings and Recommendations
Explanation of Subject Officer Identification
Video footage confirms PO Amador and PO Morales interacted with an individual prior to interacting
with § 87(2)(b)
therefore, Allegations A, B, C and D are pleaded against both PO Amador and PO
Morales. § 87(2)(b)
accurately described each officer and distinguished that PO Amador was the
operator of the police vehicle and PO Morales was the passenger. PO Amador and PO Morales confirmed
interacting with § 87(2)(b)
and PO Amador confirmed he was the operator and PO Morales was the
passenger. Also, PO Amador’s and PO Morales’ pedigree information matches that of § 87(2)(b)
s
physical descriptions of each officer. As § 87(2)(b)
was able to identify and distinguish the officers,
Allegations E, F, G, L, and N are pleased against PO Amador, and Allegations H, J, and M are pleased
against PO Morales. § 87(2)(b)
could not recall for certain which officer, PO Amador or PO Morales,
searched his jacket, and neither PO Amador nor PO Morales admitted to searching § 87(2)(b)
therefore, the subject officer remains unidentified, and Allegation I is pleaded against “An officer.” Sgt.
Serpani confirmed speaking with § 87(2)(b)
and being asked his name; therefore, Allegation K is
pleaded against Sgt. Serpani.
Recommendations
Allegation A – Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador stopped an individual.
Allegation B – Abuse of Authority: PO Juan Morales stopped an individual.
Allegation C – Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador frisked an individual.
Allegation D – Abuse of Authority: PO Juan Morales frisked an individual.
§ 87(2)(b)
alleged that PO Amador and PO Morales approached an unidentified man in the park and
frisked his jacket. § 87(2)(b)
could not only provide limited details about the extent of the officers’
interaction with this man. Neither § 87(2)(b)
PO Amador nor PO Morales knew the identity of this
individual. This part of the incident was only partially captured on video footage and the footage was not
sufficient to identify the man. The officers’ interaction with this man occurred prior to the officers’
interaction with § 87(2)(b)
(Board Review 12, 13, and14). No police documents, including memo book
entries or stop, question and frisk reports, were completed for the incident. The video footage does not
capture the initial stop or the alleged frisk of the individual (Board Review 5, 7, 9, 10, and 11). As such,
the identity of the alleged victim remains unknown.
§ 87(2)(g)

Allegation E – Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador interfered with § 87(2)(b)
s ability to
record a police incident.
Allegation N – Abuse of Authority: PO Numael Amador issued summonses to § 87(2)(b)
It is undisputed that after PO Amador and PO Morales observed § 87(2)(b)
standing in Maria
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Hernandez Park watching the officers interact with the unidentified individual. PO Amador approached
handcuffed him subsequent to § 87(2)(b)
refusing to provide identification, and issued
§ 87(2)(b)
two summonses for violating NYC Department of Park and Recreation’s Rules and
Regulations. It is undisputed that this occurred prior to 10 p.m. The unidentified individual was neither
summonsed nor arrested (Board Review 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15).
§ 87(2)(b)

alleged that although the officers had already observed him, once PO Amador and PO
Morales noticed that § 87(2)(b)
had begun video recording their interaction with his cell phone, PO
Amador approached § 87(2)(b)
asked for his identification, and simultaneously removed §87(2)
s cell phone from his hand and handcuffed him after § 87(2)(b)
questioned whether he was
being detained or free to leave (Board Review 12).

§ 87(2)(b)

PO Amador, PO Morales, and Sgt. Serpani consistently testified that they were familiar with Maria
Hernandez Park, the park signs, and the rules and regulations of the park prior to the incident because
they often complete patrol assignments within the park (Board Review 13, 14, and 15). On March 29,
2015, PO Amador and PO Morales observed a sign at the park entrance located at Knickerbocker Avenue
and Suydam Street which stated the closing time of the park is dusk. PO Morales added that within the
last eighteen months, the closing time of the park has not changed (Board 13 and 14).
PO Amador testified that he approached § 87(2)(b)
for the sole reason of issuing him a summons for
being in the park after dusk, and handcuffed him because § 87(2)(b)
refused to provide identification to
be summonsed and he intended to transport § 87(2)(b)
to the stationhouse. PO Amador confirmed
observing § 87(2)(b)
with a cell phone in his hand prior to approaching § 87(2)(b)
however, PO
Amador did not know what § 87(2)(b)
was doing with his cell phone, and did not recall what happened
to the cell phone once § 87(2)(b)
was handcuffed. PO Amador testified that he did not remove the cell
phone from § 87(2)(b)
and was never made aware that § 87(2)(b)
had been video recording the
incident, even after having been shown video footage of the incident. Sgt. Serpani and PO Amador later
instructed PO Amador to issue § 87(2)(b)
a summons, but did not specify for which violation(s). PO
Amador testified that he, PO Amador, is “allowed to do whatever [he] wants to do with these situations,”
and that he used discretion to issue § 87(2)(b)
two summonses because § 87(2)(b)
violated two
separate offenses, being in the park after dusk and failing to comply with a park sign which stated the
park closed at dusk (Board Review 6 and 13).
PO Morales testified that he was busy interacting with the unidentified individual and did not see §87(2)
with a cell phone or PO Amador removing a cell phone from him (Board Review 14). Sgt.
Serpani, who also confirmed the park closes at dusk, testified that upon arriving at the incident location,
he was informed by either PO Amador or PO Morales that § 87(2)(b)
was stopped for being in the park
after dusk in violation of the park sign, and was handcuffed for video recording the officers, in addition to
being in the park after dusk. Sgt. Serpani informed the officers to release § 87(2)(b)
with a summons
for being in the park after dusk since that was the only violation they had informed him § 87(2)(b)
committed. Sgt. Serpani believed § 87(2)(b)
was only in violation of one offense, being in the park
after dusk, and therefore, should have been issued only one summons (Board Review 15).
According to a photograph of the park sign located outside of Maria Hernandez Park at the Knickerbocker
Avenue and Suydam Street entrance, taken on July 1, 2015, Maria Hernandez Park closes at 10 p.m
(Board Review 2). In July 2015, the undersigned spoke to personnel from NYC’s Department of Parks
and Recreation law department and operations unit, and confirmed that the closing time of the park has
not changed in at least one year, regardless of whether the sign was updated or renewed (See IAs).
Video footage of the incident shows that after observing § 87(2)(b)
who was standing approximately
seven to thirteen feet from the officers, PO Amador walked toward § 87(2)(b)
and stood in front of
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